APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE (1)

No. 2025 -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF BOONE, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR BOONE COUNTY, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY JUDGE TO ADMINISTER SUCH BUDGET AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF **BOONE, STATE OF ARKANSAS:**

Section 1. The following appropriation shall be made from the County General Fund No. 1000:

To: 1000-0400-3100: Sheriff's Department; Other Services & Charges; Other Miscellaneous \$15,165.00

(This sum, \$15,165.00, are funds the Sheriff's Department received from the Corps of Engineers in the year 2024. The Treasurer's Office and Sheriff's Department have ETF receipts from the Corp of Engineers to verify this amount.)

Section 2. If any provision or section of the Ordinance is held invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions and sections of this Ordinance, and to such end the provisions and sections of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

Section 3. This Ordinance herein enacted is an Appropriation Ordinance and therefore, it is effective immediately.

In accordance with the requirements of Ark. Code Ann. 14-14-116, this publication is paid for from the budget of the Boone County Quorum Court. The total cost of this publication is

DATE PASSED: 1-14-2025

SUBMITTED BY: Justice Bill Melbourne

DATE APPROVED: 1-14- 2025

APPROVED

Robert Hathaway Boone County Judge

rystal Graddy

Boone County Clerk

Appropriation Ordinance (No. 1) 2024 Corp of Engineer Funds - Sheriff's Dept.

RECORDED IN 1 of 1 BOOK 205 PAGE \ ZZ